interim consolidated financial statements of the Company and notes thereto have been
retroactively adjusted to reflect the (10:1) share consolidation on April 19, 2024 for all prior
periods presented.

Plurilock Security Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)
March 31, 2025 and 2024
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

33

The following tables present the impact of the restatement on the Company’s previously reported
condensed interim consolidated statements of financial position for the three months ended March 31,
2024:

* Included in the foreign currency translation reserve adjustment, from opening balance adjustment
as of January 1, 2024.
 Included in the accumulated deficit adjustment, is from opening balance adjustment as of January
1, 2024.
* Included in intangible assets adjustment, is from opening balance adjustment as of January 1,
2024.

Previously
reported Adjustments Restated

Assets
Current

Cash and cash equivalents 609,473   —   609,473
Restricted cash 20,000   —   20,000
Trade and other receivables 9,129,230   (4,021,699)   5,107,531
Tax credits receivable 193,467   —   193,467
Inventory 1,608,696   —   1,608,696
Prepaid expenses and deposits 336,752   19,335,072   19,671,824

Total current assets 11,897,618   15,313,373   27,210,991

Non-current
Property and equipment 76,958   —   76,958
Right-of-use asset 41,489   —   41,489
Net investment in sublease 35,997   —   35,997
Intangible assets* 1,758,559   (378,640)   1,379,919
Goodwill 3,545,244   (1,189,628)   2,355,616
Other non-current assets 36,502   —   36,502

Total assets 17,392,367   13,745,105   31,137,472

Liabilities
Current

Trade and other payables 15,127,150   (5,051,557)   10,075,593
Unearned revenue 2,026,553   23,904,625   25,931,178
Short-term loans 3,824,687   —   3,824,687
Lease liability - current 97,409   —   97,409

Total current liabilities 21,075,799   18,853,068   39,928,867

Non-current
Lease liability - non-current —   —   —
Deferred income tax liability 18,831   —   18,831
Convertible debenture 1,257,545   —   1,257,545
Other non-current liabilties 245,684   —   245,684

Total liabilities 22,597,859   18,853,068   41,450,927

Shareholders’ equity
Share capital 25,446,093   —   25,446,093
Equity reserve 675,879   —   675,879
Foreign currency translation reserve* 14,044   (392,854)   (378,810)
Contributed and other surplus 2,980,589   —   2,980,589
Accumulated deficit (34,322,097)   (4,715,109)   (39,037,206)
Total equity (5,205,492)   (5,107,963)   (10,313,455)
Total equity and liabilities 17,392,367   13,745,105   31,137,472

Plurilock Security Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)
March 31, 2025 and 2024
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

34

 Included in goodwill adjustment, is from opening balance adjustment as of January 1, 2024.

The following tables present the impact of the restatement on the Company’s previously reported
condensed interim consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss and cash flows for the
three months ended March 31, 2024:

Previously
reported Adjustments Restated

Revenue 11,574,930   1,260,378   12,835,308
Cost of sales (9,039,795)   (1,976,241)   (11,016,036)
Gross profit 2,535,135   (715,863)   1,819,272

Operating Expenses
Research and development 333,884   —   333,884
Sales and marketing 801,987   —   801,987
General and administrative 1,986,800   (26,224)   1,960,576
Impairment on goodwill and intangibles —   —   —
Share-based compensation 60,839   —   60,839

Total operating expenses 3,183,510   (26,224)   3,157,286

Operating income (loss) (648,375)   (689,639)   (1,338,014)

Other income (expenses)
Foreign exchange gain (loss) (122,985)   —   (122,985)
Other income (expense) 85,326   —   85,326
Acquisition related expenses (4,280)   —   (4,280)
Financing expenses (3,843)   —   (3,843)
Impairment on assets (1,794)   —   (1,794)
Loss on disposal of assets —   —   —
Interest expense (416,659)   —   (416,659)

Total other expenses (464,235)   —   (464,235)

Loss for the period before tax (1,112,610)   (689,639)   (1,802,249)

Income tax recovery —   —   —
Net loss for the period (1,112,610)   (689,639)   (1,802,249)

Other comprehensive (loss) income
Items that may be subsequently reclassified to net loss

Foreign exchange translation difference 106,039   (182,704)   (76,665)
Other comprehensive (loss) income 106,039   (182,704)   (76,665)

Total comprehensive loss for the period (1,006,571)   (872,343)   (1,878,914)

Loss per share - basic, dilutive
Basic loss per share (0.10)   (0.08)   (0.18)

Statement of cash flow impacts
Previously
reported Adjustments Restated

Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities (683,179)   262,064   (421,115)
Net cash (used in) provided by financinga activities (3,563)   —   (3,563)
Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities (760,273)   (76,000)   (836,273)
Effect of exchange rate on cash 18,295   (186,064)   (167,769)

Plurilock Security Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)
March 31, 2025 and 2024
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

35

28. Subsequent events

Management has evaluated subsequent events through May 30, 2025 and determined that no
events requiring disclosure or adjustment have occurred.